

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

## SKU: BGI206HGA

**Bar & drinks counter PREMIUM PLUS - 1960x600mm - with 3 glass doors, backsplash & knocker for coffee**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus 1960x600mm with 3 Glass Doors, Backsplash and Knocker for Coffee (Model: BGI206HGA)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus. This high-quality product is designed for efficient service in bars and coffee shops. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper installation and maintenance for optimal performance.

## 2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the unit is connected to a power supply with adequate voltage. Always use a grounded outlet to prevent electrical shocks.
- Handling: Use appropriate lifting techniques or equipment when moving the counter to prevent injury.
- Storage: Keep the counter in a dry, well-ventilated area away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
- Access: Ensure that there is sufficient space around the counter for safe operation and maintenance.
- Heat: Avoid placing flammable items close to the counter, especially near the backsplash or any heat sources.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BGI206HGA
- Dimensions: 1960mm (W) x 600mm (D)
- Material: High-quality stainless steel and tempered glass
- Doors: 3 glass doors for easy access
- Backsplash: Integrated backsplash for cleanliness and safety
- Knocker: Built-in knocker for convenience
- Weight: Approximately X kg (Insert actual weight)

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a stable, flat surface for the counter.
2. Unboxing: Carefully remove all packaging materials and ensure that all components are included.
3. Connection:
  - Ensure the electrical supply is switched off before connecting.
  - Connect the power cord to an appropriate outlet.
4. Leveling: Adjust the adjustable feet to ensure that the counter is level.
5. Final Check: Inspect all connections and components to ensure they are secure and undamaged before use.

## 5. Operation

- Power On: Switch on the unit at the outlet.
- Temperature Control: Adjust the temperature settings as required for optimal storage of beverages.
- Usage: Utilize the glass doors for easy access to stored items and ensure they are closed when not in use to maintain temperature.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Rinse with clean water and dry thoroughly.
- Deep Cleaning: At least once a month, remove the glass doors and clean them with appropriate glass cleaner.
- Maintenance: Inspect electrical components and connections regularly for wear and tear. Contact support for any necessary repairs.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Unit not powering on: Check the power connection and ensure the outlet is functioning.
- Temperature issues: Verify the temperature settings and check for any blockages in ventilation.
- Noise during operation: Check for loose components and ensure the unit is level.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, this product should be disposed of responsibly. Follow local regulations for recycling or disposal of electrical appliances.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your trust in our product. We hope it brings you great value and satisfaction.

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Bar- und Getränkewagen Premium Plus (1960x600mm mit 3 Glastüren, Spritzschutz und Klopfer für Kaffee) BGI206HGA

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Bar- und Getränkewagens Premium Plus BGI206HGA. Dieser Wagen ist optimal für den Gastronomie- und privaten Einsatz geeignet. Er bietet ausreichend Platz für verschiedene Getränke und Zubehör, was ihn zur idealen Wahl für jeden Barbereich macht.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Installation und Nutzung des Produkts sorgfältig durch.
- Der Wagen darf ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.
- Halten Sie den Wagen fern von Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wagen auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Die Verwendung von elektrischen Geräten in der Nähe des Wagens sollte unter strengen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen erfolgen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine schweren Gegenstände über die zulässigen Gewichtsgrenzen des Wagens gelegt werden, um Umkippen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Maße: 1960mm x 600mm
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Glastüren: 3
- Backsplash: Ja
- Inklusive Klopfer für Kaffee: Ja
- Farbe: Silber
- Gewicht: 120 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien sorgfältig.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile gemäß der beiliegenden Teilleiste vorhanden sind.
- Platzieren Sie den Wagen an dem gewünschten Standort.
- Stabilisieren Sie den Wagen, indem Sie die verstellbaren Füße anpassen, um eine sichere und waagerechte Oberfläche zu gewährleisten.
- Verlegen Sie benötigte elektrische Anschlüsse sicher und gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Teile locker sind.

## 5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Glastüren vorsichtig, um auf den Inhalt zuzugreifen.
- Verwenden Sie den Klopfer für Kaffee gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Getränke sicher und gemäß den Vorschriften gelagert werden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Wischen Sie die Oberflächen regelmäßig mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel ab.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien und abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberflächen nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle beweglichen Teile und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie reibungslos funktionieren.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn die Türen nicht richtig schließen, überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und passen Sie diese gegebenenfalls an.
- Sollte der Klopfer für Kaffee nicht richtig funktionieren, überprüfen Sie die Verbindung und die verwendeten Materialien.
- Bei weiteren Problemen kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundenservice unter den angegebenen Kontaktinformationen.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Metallabfall.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vor der Entsorgung vollständig gereinigt und sicher von elektrischen Verbindungen getrennt ist.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Bar and Drinks Counter Premium Plus - 1960x600mm with 3 Glass Doors, Backsplash, and Knocker for Coffee (BGI206HGA)

---

## 1. Algemeen Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Bar en Drinks Counter Premium Plus. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in horeca-omgevingen en biedt een stijlvolle en functionele oplossing voor het organiseren en serveren van drankjes.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in een commerciële keuken of bar. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde elektricien. Gebruik alleen de opgegeven stroomvoorziening.
- Draaglast: Overschrijd nooit de maximale draaglast van het product. Zie specificaties voor details.
- Verbranding en hitte: Houd het product weg van brandbare materialen en gebruik geen vuurtjes of open vlammen in de nabijheid.
- Persoonlijke bescherming: Draag geschikte handschoenen en beschermende kleding tijdens installatie en onderhoud.
- Reparaties: Voer geen reparaties of wijzigingen uit aan het product zonder toestemming van de fabrikant.

## 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1960 x 600 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Aantal deuren: 3 glazen deuren
- Kenmerken: Backsplash, knocker voor koffie
- Draagcapaciteit: Tot 200 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Voeding: 220-240V, 50Hz

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Locatie kiezen: Plaats de bar en drinks counter op een droge, vlakke ondergrond met voldoende ruimte voor ventilatie.
2. Bevestiging: Zorg ervoor dat de counter stevig staat en bevestig indien nodig aan de muur of vloer voor extra stabiliteit.
3. Elektrische aansluiting: Sluit de counter aan op een geaard stopcontact. Volg hierbij de lokale elektrische voorschriften.
4. Testen: Voer een functionele controle uit om te bevestigen dat alle componenten correct werken.

## 5. Bediening

- Opening van deuren: Open de glazen deuren voorzichtig om schade te voorkomen. Zorg ervoor dat ze volledig geopend zijn voordat u producten plaatst of verwijdert.
- Opslag: Bewaar drankjes en accessoires binnen handbereik en volg de richtlijnen voor maximale capaciteit.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Dagelijkse reiniging: Maak de oppervlakken schoon met een zachte doek en een niet-schurende reinigungsoplossing.
- Dieptereiniging: Voer wekelijkse dieptereiniging uit van de interne compartimenten en de glazen deuren.
- Controleer op slijtage: Inspecteer regelmatig de scharnieren en andere bewegende delen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Deuren openen niet: Controleer of er voorwerpen de deuren blokkeren of dat de scharnieren vastzitten.
- Stroomproblemen: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten en of de elektriciteitsvoorziening functioneert.
- Verlies van temperatuur: Controleer of de aanduidingen voor de koeling zijn ingesteld en de compressor functioneert.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

Volg lokale richtlijnen voor het veilig afvoeren van het product. Het bevat geen gevaarlijke stoffen en kan worden gerecycled waar mogelijk.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

---

Bedankt voor uw aankoop. Wij wensen u veel plezier en succes met uw Bar en Drinks Counter Premium Plus.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Barra y Mostrador para Bebidas Premium Plus - 1960x600mm con 3 Puertas de Cristal, Salpicadero y Timbre para Café (BGI206HGA)

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la Barra y Mostrador para Bebidas Premium Plus de GGM Gastro. Este producto es ideal para el uso en bares, restaurantes y cualquier entorno donde se sirvan bebidas y alimentos. Diseñada con un enfoque en la durabilidad y la estética, esta barra es una incorporación excelente para cualquier establecimiento.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado solo para uso comercial. No utilice la barra fuera de su propósito diseñado.
- Advertencia de Electricidad: Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones eléctricas sean realizadas por un profesional calificado. Desenchufe antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento.
- Manejo de Cristales: Maneje las puertas de cristal con precaución. Evite golpear o aplicar presión excesiva.
- Calor y Humedad: No exponga la barra a fuentes de calor directo o a ambientes excesivamente húmedos que puedan afectar su funcionalidad.
- Selvado de Bordos: Los bordes pueden ser afilados. Evite el contacto directo con bordes cortantes.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1960 mm x 600 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puertas: 3 puertas de cristal
- Accesorios incluidos: Salpicadero y timbre para café
- Peso: 120 kg

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Elija un lugar estable y nivelado para colocar la barra, asegurándose de que esté cerca de una fuente eléctrica.
2. Desembalaje: Retire cuidadosamente la barra y los accesorios de la caja. Verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas.
3. Montaje:
  - Coloque el salpicadero en la parte trasera de la barra y asegúrese de que esté bien asegurado.
  - Instale el timbre en el área designada del salpicadero.
4. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte la barra a una toma de corriente segura y verifique que la electricidad esté funcionando adecuadamente antes de usarla.
5. Nivelación: Asegúrese de que la barra esté nivelada utilizando las patas ajustables, si están disponibles.

## 5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que todos los compartimentos de almacenamiento estén limpios y secos antes de cargar productos.
- Verifique que las puertas de cristal se abran y cierren correctamente para evitar daños o accidentes.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos abrasivos.
- Limpie las puertas de cristal con un limpiador de vidrios para asegurarse de que estén libres de manchas.
- Realice un chequeo mensual de todas las conexiones eléctricas y el estado general de la barra.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: Puertas de cristal no cierran correctamente  
Solución: Verifique que no haya obstrucciones en los marcos de las puertas y ajústelas si es necesario.
- Problema: Fallo eléctrico  
Solución: Asegúrese de que la barra esté conectada a una toma de corriente funcional y revise los fusibles.

## 8. Eliminación

- No deseche el producto de manera irresponsable. Asegúrese de cumplir con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Desmante el producto y recicle los materiales de acuerdo con las normativas vigentes.

## 9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta relacionada con el producto, no dude en contactarnos:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir GGM Gastro. ¡Esperamos que disfrute de su nueva barra y mostrador para bebidas!

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du comptoir de bar et de boissons Premium Plus

## Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Comptoir de Bar et de Boissons Premium Plus (référence BGI206HGA). Conçu pour allier fonctionnalité et esthétique, ce meuble est idéal pour les bars, restaurants et événements. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'installation et l'utilisation du produit.

## Informations de Sécurité

1. Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins.
2. Installation : Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par des professionnels qualifiés pour éviter tout risque d'accident.
3. Charge maximale : Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale recommandée pour le comptoir.
4. Électricité : Seule une prise de courant conforme aux normes électriques doit être utilisée. Vérifiez que le câblage électrique est adéquat et en bon état.
5. Nettoyage : Éteignez l'appareil et débrancher avant le nettoyage pour éviter les chocs électriques.
6. Enfants : Ne laissez jamais des enfants sans surveillance à proximité de l'appareil. Évitez tout contact avec des éléments chauds ou des pièces mobiles.
7. Dommages : En cas de dommages visibles au produit, n'utilisez pas l'appareil. Contactez le service client pour des réparations ou un échange.

## Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1960 x 600 mm
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, verre
- Nombre de portes en verre : 3
- Éléments inclus : Dossieret et heurtoir
- Poids : 150 kg
- Couleur : Argenté
- Utilisation : Bar, Restaurant, Événements

## Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat avec un accès facile à l'alimentation électrique.
2. Assemblage : Déballez soigneusement le produit et vérifiez tous les composants. Suivez les étapes illustrées dans le guide d'assemblage fourni.
3. Fixation : Utilisez les vis et supports fournis pour fixer le comptoir au sol ou au mur si nécessaire afin d'éviter tout mouvement ou basculement.
4. Branchement électrique : Connectez le câble d'alimentation à une prise de courant appropriée. Assurez-vous que la tension est conforme aux spécifications du produit.

## Opération

1. Allumage : Une fois correctement installé, allumez l'appareil à l'aide du commutateur principal situé à l'arrière du comptoir.
2. Réglages : Ajustez la température de réfrigération si applicable, en suivant les instructions spécifiques de votre partie réfrigérée.
3. Usage : Disposez vos bouteilles et produits sur les étagères, en vous assurant de répartir le poids de manière équilibrée.

## Nettoyage et Entretien

1. Fréquence : Un nettoyage régulier est recommandé pour maintenir l'hygiène.
2. Produits de nettoyage : Utilisez un nettoyant doux non abrasif pour le nettoyage des surfaces.
3. Méthode : Débranchez l'appareil, nettoyez avec un chiffon humide, puis séchez soigneusement.

## Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion à la prise de courant et le fonctionnement de la prise.
- Problèmes de réfrigération : Assurez-vous que les grilles d'aération ne sont pas obstruées.
- Bruits étranges : Vérifiez s'il y a des objets coincés dans ou autour du moteur.

## Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électriques et électroniques.

## Contact

Pour les questions ou les préoccupations, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro. Profitez de votre nouvel équipement !



# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Bar e Contatore per Bevande Premium Plus

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il Bar e Contatore per Bevande Premium Plus misura 1960 x 600 mm ed è progettato per un utilizzo efficiente in contesti commerciali. Questo prodotto è dotato di 3 porte in vetro, uno schienale e un battente per caffè, offrendo un'eccellente visualizzazione e accessibilità per le bevande.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo in conformità con le istruzioni fornite.
- Non sovraccaricare il piano di lavoro oltre le specifiche indicate.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e materiali infiammabili.
- Assicurarsi che l'apparecchiatura elettrica sia installata correttamente e messa a terra.
- In caso di danni elettrici o malfunzionamenti, disconnettere immediatamente l'alimentazione e contattare un professionista.
- I bambini devono essere supervisionati quando sono nei dintorni del prodotto.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1960 x 600 mm
- Porte: 3 porte in vetro
- Include: Schienale e battente per caffè
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile e vetro temperato
- Peso: 120 kg
- Alimentazione: 230V, 50Hz

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare il contatore su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Verificare che il prodotto sia livellato utilizzando una livella.
- Fissare lo schienale sul retro del contatore utilizzando le viti incluse.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le porte siano correttamente allineate e si aprano liberamente.
- Collegare il dispositivo a una presa di corrente adeguata, seguendo la normativa elettrica locale.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il contatore utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Utilizzare la superficie per la preparazione di bevande e il posizionamento di attrezzature o ingredienti.
- Gli accessori e gli utensili possono essere posizionati all'interno dei compartimenti.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un detergente neutro e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi o abrasivi.
- Verificare periodicamente l'integrità delle porte in vetro per eventuali crepe o difetti.
- Assicurarsi che l'area intorno al contatore sia sempre ordinata e priva di detriti.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Le porte non si aprono correttamente.  
Soluzione: Controllare l'allineamento delle porte e assicurarsi che non ci siano ostacoli.
- Problema: L'interruttore principale non accende il prodotto.  
Soluzione: Verificare la connessione alla fonte di alimentazione e controllare il fusibile.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali per il riciclaggio e lo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche e materiali di imballaggio.
- Consultare un centro di smaltimento autorizzato per una corretta gestione.

## 9. Contatti

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania